automobile, truck or similar motor vehicle there shall be labeled the initials of such department in letters not less than three inches high. The provisions of this section shall not apply to the passenger automobile used by the governor, nor to automobiles used by prohibition deputies or conservation wardens.

SECTION 3. Paragraph (g) of subsection (4) of section 85.04 of the statutes is amended to read: (85.04) (4) (g) Automobiles. \* \* \* motor trucks. motor delivery wagons, trailers or semitrailers owned and operated exclusively in the public service by the state of Wisconsin, except those used by prohibition deputies and conservation wardens, or by any county or municipality thereof, shall be registered by the secretary of state upon receipt of a properly filled out application blank accompanied by the payment of a registration fee of one dollar for each of said vehicles or trailers. The secretary of state shall furnish two number plates for each automobile, motor truck, motor delivery wagon, trailer or semitrailer of a special series and color, and said number plates shall be good for the life of said vehicle, or as long as it is used exclusively in the public service. Registration fees received under this paragraph shall be credited as from the town, village or city from which said fees are received. Automobiles owned by the state and used by prohibition deputies or conservation wardens may be registered in the same manner as privately owned automobiles.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect July 1, 1927. Approved August 4, 1927.

No. 199, S.]

1744

[Published Aug. 6, 1927.

## CHAPTER 497.

- AN ACT to amend paragraphs (a), (b), (c), and (d) of subsection (1) of section 20.16 of the statutes, and to create two new paragraphs to subsection (1) of section 20.16 of the statutes, relating to an appropriation for the state historical society.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraphs (a), (b), (c), and (d) of subsection (1) of section 20.16 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.16)

(1) (a) • • For the fiscal year beginning July 1, • • • 1927, • • sixty-two thousand five hundred dollars, and for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1928, sixty-two thousand five hundred dollars to carry into effect the powers, duties and functions of said society.

(1) (b) \* \* For the fiscal year beginning July 1, \* \* 1927, \* \* five thousand \* \* one hundred twenty-five dollars, and \* \* for the fiscal year beginning July 1, \* \* 1928, \* \* four thousand \* \* five hundred fifty dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.

(1) (c) \* \* \* For the fiscal year beginning July 1, \* \* \* 1927, ten thousand \* \* seven hundred dollars, and \* \* \* for the fiscal year beginning July 1, \* \* 1928, ten thousand \* \* seven hundred dollars, for the purchase of library books, furniture and furnishings and for other permanent property and improvements.

(1) (d) On • • • July 1, 1924, fifteen thousand dollars. and for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1928, four thousand dollars for the purchase of stacks and shelving for the library, for the purchase of materials for, and the cost of mending and repairing library books, and for binding books, magazines and periodicals.

SECTION 2. There is added to subsection (1) of section 20.16 of the statutes two new paragraphs to read: (20.16) (1) (e)For the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1927, five thousand dollars, and for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1928, five thousand dollars for the purchase of supplies, materials, equipment, show cases, and additions to the museum.

(1) (f) For the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1927. three thousand dollars for land improvements.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect July 1, 1927. Approved August 4, 1927.

734